



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes (Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

POLICY NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE:	APPROVED BY
RPC20220028	5/01/2020	RPC (Reimbursement Policy Committee)

Reimbursement Guideline Disclaimer: We have policies in place that reflect billing or claims payment processes unique to our health plans. Current billing and claims payment policies apply to all our products, unless otherwise noted. We will inform you of new policies or changes in policies through postings to the applicable Reimbursement Policies webpages on emblemhealth.com. Further, we may announce additions and changes in our provider manual and/or provider newsletters which are available online and emailed to those with a current and accurate email address on file. The information presented in this policy is accurate and current as of the date of this publication.

The information provided in our policies is intended to serve only as a general reference resource for services described and is not intended to address every aspect of a reimbursement situation. Other factors affecting reimbursement may supplement, modify or, in some cases, supersede this policy. These factors may include, but are not limited to, legislative mandates, physician or other provider contracts, the member's benefit coverage documents and/or other reimbursement, and medical or drug policies. Finally, this policy may not be implemented the same way on the different electronic claims processing systems in use due to programming or other constraints; however, we strive to minimize these variations.

We follow coding edits that are based on industry sources, including, but not limited to, CPT® guidelines from the American Medical Association, specialty organizations, and CMS including NCCI and MUE. In coding scenarios where there appears to be conflicts between sources, we will apply the edits we determine are appropriate. We use industry-standard claims editing software products when making decisions about appropriate claim editing practices. Upon request, we will provide an explanation of how we handle specific coding issues. If appropriate coding/billing guidelines or current reimbursement policies are not followed, we may deny the claim and/or recoup claim payment.

Overview:

Some procedures or services performed by providers or facilities may not have a valid, more descriptive CPT or HCPCS code assigned. A procedure/service may not have a CPT or HCPCS code if it is new, rare or unusual. Unlisted codes are assigned when submitting claims for procedures/services where a CPT/HCPCS code is not otherwise specified.

According to the AMA (American Medical Association) instructions for the CPT Code Set, select the names of the procedure/service that accurately identifies the service performed. *Do not* select a CPT code that merely approximates the service provided. If no such code exists, then report the service using the appropriate unlisted procedure/service code. The unlisted code must be from the appropriate anatomic section of codes. Any procedure/service must be adequately documented in the medical record.

Criteria:

Clinical documentation is required for all unlisted codes submitted for reimbursement. The clinical documentation will be reviewed for appropriate coding, existence of a more appropriate code, coverage, reimbursement allowance and prior notification, if needed. Claims submitted without supporting clinical documentation will be denied.

Supporting clinical documentation should include:

- Complete description of the procedure
- Whether the procedure was performed independent from other services provided or if it was performed at the same site or through the same surgical opening
- Any extenuating circumstances which may have complicated the service or procedure



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes

(Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

- Time and equipment necessary to provide the service
- The number of times the service was provided
- NDC#, dose and route of administration for unlisted drug codes (*see list of Route of Administration Abbreviations below*)
- Physician Order and/or Prescription and Invoice for unlisted DME/supply codes

Definitions:	
Unlisted Codes	Codes that have non-specific descriptors such as “unlisted”, “unspecified”, “miscellaneous, NOS, NOS in their description. Many unlisted codes end in -99

Reimbursement:

Reimbursement for claims billed with unlisted/NOS codes is determined based on comparable established codes and/or rates set forth in provider agreements.

Documentation Requirements Guideline*:

*The table below is intended to serve as a guide and is not an all- inclusive list of unlisted codes.

Procedure Code	Example	Documentation Requirements
Anesthesia procedures: all unlisted/unspecified/NOS codes within the range of 00100-01999	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • CPT Code 01999 – Unlisted anesthesia procedure(s) 	Operative or procedure note
Surgical procedures: all unlisted/unspecified/NOS codes within the range of 10021-69990	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • CPT Code 19499 – unlisted procedures, breast 	Operative or procedure report
Radiology/imaging procedures: all unlisted/unspecified/NOS codes within the range of 70010-79999	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • CPT Code 76496 – unlisted fluoroscopic procedure (e.g. diagnostic, interventional) 	Imaging report



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes (Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

Procedure Code	Example	Documentation Requirements
Laboratory and pathology procedures: all unlisted/unspecified/NOS codes within the range of 80047- 89398	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> CPT Code 84999– unlisted chemistry procedure CPT Code 89240 – unlisted miscellaneous pathology test CPT Code 81479 – unlisted molecular pathology procedure CPT 87899 - Infectious agent antigen detection by immunoassay with direct optical (ie, visual) observation; not otherwise specified 	Laboratory or pathology report
Medical procedures: all unlisted/unspecified/NOS codes within the range of 90281-99607	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> CPT Code 92499 – unlisted ophthalmological service or procedure 	Office notes and reports
Unlisted/Unspecified/NOS HCPCS codes	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> G6021 – unlisted procedure, small intestine 	Operative or procedure note
Unclassified/Unlisted/NOS drug codes	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> J3490 – Unlisted drugs J3590 – Unclassified biologics J7999 – Compounded drug, not otherwise classified J8499 - Prescription drug, oral, nonchemotherapeutic, NOS J9999 – Not otherwise classified, antineoplastic drugs A4641 – Radiopharmaceutical, diagnostic, not otherwise classified 	Operative or procedure note to include NDC#, dose and route of administration
Unlisted/NOS DME HCPCS codes	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> A9999 – Miscellaneous DME supply or accessory, NOS 	Physician prescription or order, report and invoice for unlisted DME/Supply code

Route of Administration (Drugs) Abbreviations:

Abbreviation	Description
AAA	Apply to affected area
AD	Right ear
a.s., AS	Left ear



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes (Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

Abbreviation	Description
AU	Each ear; both ears
garg	Gargle
ID	Intradermal
IJ, INJ	Injection
IM	Intramuscular
IN	Intranasal
INF	Infusion
Instill	Instillation
IP	Intraperitoneal
IV	Intravenous
IVP	Intravenous push
IVPB	Intravenous piggyback
NAS	Intranasal
NGT	Nasogastric tube
NPO, n.p.o	Nothing by mouth
o.d., OD	Right eye
o.s., OS	Left eye
o.u., OU	Both eyes
Per	By or through
Per neb	By nebulizer
Per os	By mouth, orally
PO, p.o.	By mouth, orally
PR, p.r.	Per the rectum
PV	Per the vagina
RE	Right eye



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes (Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

Abbreviation	Description
SL, s.l.	Sublingual, under the tongue
SQ, SC, sub q	Subcutaneously
top.	Topical
vag, pv	Via the vagina

Billing Guidelines:

- Please submit paper claims for unlisted procedure codes; with the exception of unlisted drugs (see above requirements). Electronic claims for unlisted procedures/services may be denied as attachments are not accepted electronically at this time; however you may submit the required Unlisted form(s) and medical records via the provider portal on our website.
- The “Claim Submission for Unlisted Procedure or Service Code Special Report” form must be completed and included with the claim as well as any documentation requirements listed above
- Claims submitted with unlisted procedure codes without supporting documentation will be denied
- Claims submitted with an unlisted procedure code will be denied if determined that a more appropriate procedure/service code is available
- No additional reimbursement is provided for special techniques/equipment submitted with an unlisted procedure code
- Unlisted procedure codes appended with a modifier may be denied.
 - *Exception: Unlisted codes for DME, orthotics, and prosthetics require appropriate NU, RR or MS modifier*
- When performing two or more procedures that require the use of the same unlisted CPT code, the unlisted code should only be reported once to identify the services provided
 - *Excludes unlisted HCPCS codes; for example: DME/unlisted drugs*

Unlisted Procedure or Service Code – Claim Submission Forms:

[EmblemHealth](#)



Reimbursement Policy:

Unlisted/Unspecified Procedure Codes (Commercial, Medicare & Medicaid)

References:

1. American Medical Association, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) Professional Edition and associated publications and services
2. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, CMS Manual System and other CMS publications and services
3. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System, HCPCS Release and Code Sets

Revision History

Company	DATE	REVISION
EmblemHealth	12/3/2025	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Transferred policy content to individual company-branded template. No changes to policy title or policy number
EmblemHealth	3/2023	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Updated with links to Unlisted Claims forms; removed embedded documents• Policy updated to clarify reimbursement
EmblemHealth	11/2022	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Policy updated to include definition of “unlisted code(s)”• Policy updated to include NOS example – CPT Code 87899 under Laboratory/Pathology
EmblemHealth	9/2022	<ul style="list-style-type: none">• Reformatted and reorganized policy, transferred content to new template with new Reimbursement Policy Number